

No. 20-1485

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOELLEN MARY CROSSETT,

Petitioner,

v.

EMMET COUNTY, MI; PETER A. WALLIN,
SHERIFF, CODY WHEAT, SHERIFF DEPUTY;
FULLER COWELL, SHERIFF DEPUTY; WADE
LEIST, SHERIFF DEPUTY/DETECTIVE; JAMES
R. LINDERMAN, PROSECUTOR; STUART
FENTON, ASSISTANT PROSECUTOR; MICHAEL H.
SCHUITEMA, ASSISTANT PROSECUTOR,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DOUGLAS J. CURLEW

Counsel of Record

CUMMINGS, McCLOREY, DAVIS & ACHO P.L.C.

17436 College Parkway

Livonia, MI 48152

(734) 261-2400

dcurlew@cmda-law.com

Counsel for Respondents

May 14, 2021

304568



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ARGUMENT FOR DENYING THE PETITION ...	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY CROSSETT’S PETITION, BECAUSE SHE SEEKS REVIEW OF A QUESTION NEVER SUBSTANTIVELY ARGUED BY CROSSETT IN THE DISTRICT COURT.....	4

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY CROSSETT’S PETITION, BECAUSE SHE IS NOT A PROPER PARTY OR ADVOCATE REGARDING TRIBAL RIGHTS OF THE LITTLE TRAVERSE BAY BAND OF ODAWA INDIANS, WHICH ARE BEING LITIGATED BY PROPER PARTIES AND COMPETENT COUNSEL IN ANOTHER CASE.....	6
III. THIS COURT SHOULD DENY CROSSETT’S PETITION, BECAUSE THE SIXTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY DECIDED THE ISSUES ACTUALLY PRESENTED AND ARGUED BY CROSSETT IN THE COURTS BELOW	7
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018)	4-5
<i>City of Springfield, Massachusetts v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....	5
<i>Little Traverse Bay Band of Odawa Indians v.</i> <i>Whitmer</i> , 398 F. Supp. 3 (W.D. Mich. 2019).....	4
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	1, 2, 5
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	5
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
